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T P, O, BOX 3
GINOWAN CITY, OKlNAWA
v RYUKYU ISlANVDS

| CABLE FEMSER
oTr.2u8

FAR EAST MARINE SERVICE

Mr. Charles Schmitz o
" legal Counsel for Reversion : o
. American Embassy s ‘
- Toyko, Japan .
! L 4" 16 November 1971

RE: VHF FREQUENCIES AND THEIR USE

“  Dear Sir,

- Far East Marine Service first made application for the operation and use
. of UHF 27 MHZ band radiotelephones on 18 June 1968, Approval was recieved
% on 20 June 1968 from United States Civil Administration, Ryukyu Islands.

"““Upon installation we found that the radiotelephones were very limited in
range and power, In time we found that the 27 MHZ installation would not
" meet our needs due to undependable and frequently unfavorable radio con- . .
~.ditions. These radios were also non-standard with the Maritime industry -
: -and futher updating of our equipment was necegsary.

: ,}'fMWe submitted another request. for a frequency allocation in the. Maritime
"~ frequencies on 7 June 1971, Approval was recieved 11 June 19’71 for the
‘. use of the following Maritime frequencies: N

Channel ~6. 156430 MHZ
Channel 9: 156445  MHZ .
Channel 16: 156,80 MHZ

Channel 6 is used as a ship to ship calling frequency.

Channel 9 is used as a ship to ship, ship to coast, business and opera-
tional frequency.
- Channel 16 is being used as a calling and safety frequency.

Far East Marine Service is presently using the above frequencies fo coor-
dination of cremlanrmh services for Government of the Ryukyu Islands Quar-
antine, Immigration and Customs officials, ships agents a:d for GtHer e personnel
who use our launches. These radios networks are 'also used to pass on infor=
mation concerning weather conditions and warnings and obtaining care and
o medical attention for injured or sick ships personnel. This radio network
g S provides a 24 hour safety communication source that would be necessary in

AT R : the case of a fire avoard the 1aunch collision, grounding or sinking of
t.he launch,

O ; Without the use of these radios we feel that not only would our business
o - operations guffer greatly but a serious safety hazard would be incurred,
T endangering both our seamen and those to whom we provide our services,

- Due to the remote areas of the daunch gervice, without direct communica=-
tion b radlo pertinent messages and information would be impeded and per-

i haps result in peril -to these men and our. facilitiea. ‘Radio communication

3 ;:-‘ . 15 a. very vital safety factor.

N
CEE . d

' Encl.
11/ MAL

Sir, we are taking this occasion to submit ’co you stahnenta from tyo -
of our licensed launch captains regarding their use of these radios.
We trust that if you have any further questions or require information
on any point that you will not hesitate to call upon use

Respectfully,

R

Marke A Iyons( ‘

perf

H
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" American Embassy*

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES

November 16" 197

\
A\

LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
o LO8 ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90009

o b

Mr. Charles Schmitz
~ Legal Consul :

Tokyo, Japan
Dear Mr. Schmiitz:

Request your support in retaining foh-fhigofﬁce. the use 91‘ dur.gb§uhd‘ S
frequency assigned by the Deparimeni: of ‘fthe Army, U.S. Civil Administra-
tion of the Ryukyu Islands.A S T LR

EMM1SS1ON

REQUENCY (MHZ WER (WATTS
142,600 J30F3 ¢ S

‘ Thislfrequency is used as a part of and “in support of our Military Coniract
with the Military Airlif+ Command, 603rd. Mititary Airifft Support Squadron,

- Kadena Air Base In order to satisfactori ly communicate between the MAC
Ambui lding on Kadena Ai{-Base we must haye radio:communication,
Since this frequency has been in use since the 22nd of November; 1968, it :
would be a great dis-service. to the Unjted States Air Force to..have this
discontinued at the +ime of Reversion, of. the Ryukyu Islands‘-ro-kvlapan.

If there is any additional information yo
request, please advise. : L

u need in supporting us ‘In this -
"% sincerely yours, = . -
ENTAL AIRLINES, INC’

BER:a:nm‘

dCQNJ'jNENIALA‘]BL]NES_ ANC. .. 603rd MASi‘in LRAv 27214  ADD Qgg,{':.....-x-_".".\ manxna

’ " PHONE (AREA 213) 6452810 O N
Co PR ARESRA SR (
L TELEX 00-74402 .~ - - I

~
st

“WILLINC

cow s WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL, INc.

cEﬁTRAL POST OFFICE abx 164
’ NAHA, OKINAWA

15 November 1971

HIGHWAY |

YL YEL 10877-8124
MACHINATO COMMERCIAL AREA

TELEX & WILLING OK.56

Embassy of the United States of America
©10-5 Akasaka 1-Chome '
/' Minato-Ku, quyo 107

Japan Ref: AIM-71-359:

i

) “Attention: Mister Charles Schmitz'-

e Legal Consul L ‘ )

" Subject: VHF-FM Radio Frequency Assignment-Sale, '
Maintenance, and Service Net - Williams - i
~International, Inc. '

Gentlemens

: In 1964 we requested assignment of a radio frequéncy through the ' . v
U.S. Alr Force in an effect to expand our maintenance services. We were .
promptly assigned the frequency 152,00 MHZ stating that this would be an -

improved service to the U.S. Government and our commerciel customers. We @ .~ -

furnished remote control units on our net to the Kadena and Naha Air Bage. v

' Work load Control Centers in order that they are able to request Gervice
at any hour of the day. Ve :

We later requested an additional frequency in order to operate
a remote repeater site and extend our area of coverage. The frequency
. 1544240 MHZ wes assigned and we increased the efficiency of our net to
Island-wide coverage. ' - : .

We requested that our two fre‘quencies be a.pproved by the U.S.
Civil Administration Ryukyus in order that our service might be available
to all our customers as well, = This approval was granted and our net is now

used for maintenance, sales and services to both U. S. Military and civilian
cugtomers. : R ! .

We are frequently called on to assist in locating and eliminating /
interference problems and this would be nearly impossible without our net -
of mobile and portable radio units. G e

Our é.b:llit_y to sell, service and maintain equipment would be very
serlously damaged should we loose our radio net. Site surveys for atation
and antenna lchtions would not be possible and determining problems between

]




WILLTAMS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

g Embassy of the United

States of America = 0 = 2 w 15 Novombor],g’n

radio and land line equipment would be virtually impossible. Existing and
anticipated future contractual obligation could not be met without the use
of our radio net. g P

Ioss of the radio net' could endanger, not only our present business - -/ /.

and services, but the means of livelihood of _wligﬂs_ end our 25 Ryukyuan
technicians whom we have trained over many years, . R

We have on numerous occasions made our equipment ‘and/}or frequency
available to the GRI Government and U.S. military for emergency requlrements
and would of course expect to continue this cooperation. ¥ .

Our estimate would indicate a possible loss of from one half to one .-

million dollars in equipment services and sales over the next Tive years if
our frequency is discontinued. Your help in obtaining approval for us to
continue using this net wquld be most helpﬁﬂ., ] L .

‘ _ We trust this information will be of interest to you and should
you desire any additional information, please let us know. s .

Sincerely yours,
WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL, ING.

IR a/c&((;/io )

Regional Manager -

JGSiks

cos . Lt.Gen. J. B. Lampert, High Commissioner
Minister R. A. Fearey, Givil Administrator
. Mr. W. T. Burke, Business Liaison Officer, PREPCOM

Chamber of Gommerce of the United States

- proved immensely valuabIé in the i"é'liaﬁ'f[é"‘f‘&iii'e“fdﬁioh' and maint

SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION

GINDWAN, OKINAWA

17 Decenber 1971

 Mr. Charles Schmitz

U. 8, Embassy
Tokyo, Japan

Legal Counsel for Reversion Affairs

- Dear Mr. Schmitz: “

We vere requésted by the Chanber of Commerce of the United States in Okinawa,
to submit additional information to you in support of our need to continue
operation of our radiotelephone network after reversion.

Our raciotelephone network, operating on the frequency 136.450mHz, is used
exclusively in the operation and maintenancé of on-island radio commnica~

tions facilities on.hehalf of Jocal U. S. military agencles. Although we
do engage in a Llimited amount of local commerelal activity our radiotelephone

network 1s never used for that purpose. As an example, the vehicles in which

~mobile radiotelephdne units are mounted carry yellow license plates issued by

the U. 8. Forces, ,

‘thus equipped and carry white license plates issued by the Government of the
Ryukyu Islands. ' R ‘ :

The vehicles used for. commercial business purposes are not

, ‘ Ao :
Our. radiotelephone base Stationis located in Bullding 4251, Plaza, which
belongs to the U. S. Army-Strategle-Comunications, Comand,..Operati

atlons
Rattallon,.Badio Branch.and which houses much of the Army's VHF and UHE
equipment for on-island communications. Qur.maintenance .fucilities.arve
docated at Kadena.Alp.Base.and:Camp.Kue,.hoth,mili as. Our base
station is capable of being oper: independently. al communications
with mobile units, or by Temoteé control from our ma A
cable. ' In addition to the one base station we operate two mobile and two
‘portable units, all for the same purpoge as the base station.

Our radiotelephone network is indispensable for maximun efficlency in.the

opemtionf.o&thmmi;titanwc@mmivcatiomwfaei«l-i@ie&swhich\ we operate under
contract for the U. .S. military forces and for expeditious restoration of -
those facilities in the évent of fallure. Furthermore, our. radiotelephone

network facilities were acl;;‘_i)@_,ggg at the request of the U, - Army and have
enance of the

military communications facilities,

e shops by military

P
pod
i
i




SumMIT INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION
GINOWAN, OKIHAWA

.You have my personal guarantee that the above statements with respect to
our usage of the network are true. I will welcome an inspection of our
facilities by officlals of the Japanese Government who may wlsh to satisfy
. tHetise1ves "o thé above. Contact with me and arrangements for such an
inspection may be made through Mr. E. N. Dotson of the U. S. Civil
‘Administration of the Ryukyu Islands, Public Works Department, telephone
73131, :

It .i8 earnestly hoped that you can convince the Japanese ;Government
- authorities of the very real contribution to efficiency.made’byzthe
¢ simple ‘radiotelephone network which we operate, -and: that we may be per-

~ .mitted to continue its operation after reversion.

Sincerely yours

'P.8. Summit Corporation is agent
for Motorola Communications
Equipment in the Ryukyus

/i
!

Summrt INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION
HEAQ OFFICE! T ‘ (INCORFORATEO IN U.8.A)) ;

: 120 WALL SYREET
- NEW YORK, MY 10008 ROOM 103, § 899 AZA «OYAMA

Vel ae 77 GINOWAN, OKINAWA

November 15, 1971

- Legal Consule .
.. U, S. Embassy, Tokyo
‘Japan ‘

Mr., Charles Schmitz LT _ ‘ - :

: . Dear Mr. Schmitz:

: We were requested by the Chamber Of Commerce Of The United States In Okinawa.
* to submit you the necessary information for explaining tpe necessity of

s operating our two-vay radio system after reversion,

Enclosed herewith please find the following copies of letter for your

-reference, : : LR
(1). Application for License to install a two-way radio system
(2). Letter from USCAR of July 9, 1969 e

. (3). Letter from USCAR of October 22, 1969

© (4). Our letter to USCAR of May 18, 1970

The prime purpose for establishing our two-way radio system is explained ,
in our application letter of June 3, 1969 to USCAR, which is self explanatory,
For efficient operation of our radio system, we installed our Base Station :
at USA Strategic Communication Command Operations Battalion Radio Branch :
Bldg, 4251 Plaza. Base Station can be operate locally or operate remotely - -
from our maintenance shops located in Camp Kue area and Kadena Air Base i .

via military telephone cable; 1 : ’ T

_ Because USASTRATCOM Op Bn Radlo Branch has the military personal on duty k
24 hours,they can call our technician for emergency service after 24:00
‘hour or holiday. ‘ : S

Since ‘ve set up our two-way radio system, we made a lot of improvement on

our services to U.S. Armed Forces on Okinawa and hope we will be ablée to Do

operate our two-way radio continuously in order to provide our fine services '
. after reversion, . '

I hope the above information will be helpful to your negotiation with Japanese
Government about our radio frequency problem. If you need further information
or supporting letter from The Armed Forces, please let us know. T

Thank you for your kind attention.

Very truly yours,
SUMMIT TNDUSTRTAL.CORPORATION

<
C. M, Yang

¢c: Mr, Bill Burke Manager : g




e 2, Proposcd Lo"a.tion of St‘,t:.ons and Ixurber of ho‘b:_'Le Un:lt:-

SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL (aORPORATION v
i NAHA. OKINAWA T

. 3 June 1969

. Chief, Communication Division
- U, 8, Civil Administration of
Ryulwu Islands

. Subjects _mlication for Li(:’-'n°er-tg ;5, 5 g;_lg,
ST a o=y radio _systom

Gentlemen:

. Our fivn is J.acorpomteu in the state oi‘ Neu Iork, US.,A, and is apnointed, e
+~ by lotorole Comwmumnications Intern?l Ine, as thelr representative to teke :

- caro of' the muintenance service for all radio equipmon‘b leased by them to -
Army, Air l‘om.e and Marines on Okinawa.

. For the bnttcment of ‘this maml:euanca sorvice which covors such a wide
©  ares and of such a strotegic nature, we respectfully apply for a license to
' ins‘ball -1 'hwo-way radio system and submit further informatvion as follows?

’J..‘ ggilg_o_ﬁgp_o.s_q. To link commuications betucen Interu-office end’ service.
; ) vans in all military beses wnder military coatrucu, 50
T that owr working orey can bo presont on the spob within ,

an hour's uotjce.  Especially during typhoéon s.cason, failwre )
of toluphono communications may occur. somebimes but elmost
inevitably, Withoubt a radio systom of our own, we have :
difficuliles in directing our crew to go for emery cn'b .servicos,
Thus, this spa cdy and accurate; point:to point comn unica‘bion .
is beneficinl not only to us but also to the rul:.tary* o
operaua.on as a wholo,

w SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL (JORPORATION

NAHA, OKINAWA to

.

4o -Boviyment to be used: ALl eqm]an‘b conforms Yo FCC reguJations & spoels-
) covovln\,' bu.s:.no.,s radio service. i

‘ Pazg_Staticn hotorola. Bage Station Model C71LF13-J.400, 100 vatts
and Slim Proi‘lla Antoenna,

Handie Tﬂkie : hoc'lol IBJ.DDII-]J_OON 5 watts, 1f kmtr, lf Rcvr.

Congolatia 1 Hodel I&lIJTB-llOOA 60 witts, S‘handard Squalch, lf thr,"‘ ‘
. 1f Revr with h:.c. e
Mobile 1 Model T')lUu-ll;OOK, 60 watts, standard Bquelch, li‘ Xm‘br," :

1f Revr, Trunk hount.

" 5, Loention ¥ap of Boso o‘tzxtion: As per ati'ar:hed

T 61 _!__5] 1“' r»dio nets uhj‘ch mintengxnco sorvice is responsible by tho
U, 8, Arr.x. : N

VIP Pushubutton Dizl

bandard Squelch, 1f Xmbr, Af Revr with 1U535 Desk lﬂ.e; -

Baue e Stabion: a, C71H{E—LOO, 100 watts - lain Office, Maha Area =

b,
Ce

dl

‘Handjo Trllkdes a.

Hobilo Unit : 1.

I5)TUT-100G%, 30 watbs
L51LUB-1100H, 30 watts
LﬁlLf[B-llOOd 30 watts

PB.:.DDJ-J.IOON
P31 DDN..noo.«,

5 umtts -
5 wat

~ Hercy Shop, Ojana Arca
-~ Kuo Shop, Camp Kue .
- Gountry, G.‘Lub Hts, Avaso

~ Chatan’’
- Gha"f,an

'T)ll.HT €0 watts, , ins stalled in Hobilo Van #l

'1‘51Lh’1‘ 60 watts, Mobile Van #2

3. T51LHT 60 ustts, Service Truck
be T511H'1 » 60 uatts, Genoral Mamnger's Car.
5. T5lm" 60 wa.t’os, ‘spare AN

. 3, ..JLI:? of Radgo gnd Freguengx :eopented'

W3 42 to 50 1T

emcomb'd . DUV ST SN )

I o Air Force

. C8A A
. GSA #2 RASP HP Ovamin on ot
. CSA #3 Cormand/JADOGCG Hot b
CSA ¥4, RASP Phygsical Sacurlty Net
CsA fi5 137th Ordinance Kot
- CSA #6 5266h Ind, Mot
CsA #7 Visitor!s Burcau ot
CSA #38 . Transporation-Taxd, &ervlee '
GsA #9 QG POL -
CsA /0 Post Engincer-lire
CcaA #1, Post Fngincor-Utilities
CsA 12 Air Defenso « GG Mot
CSA #13 USARIIS = CG Hot
CSA #1Z TC Harbor Facilitios
C3A #16 5ignal Line Trucks
CSA #17 Antenng ‘

CSA #18 Torri Stetion

7th Aerial Port Net
4252 Strategic ling

313th Adr Divis icn, Kadena, Cormander's Neb
313%h Adr D:h.la:mn, Kadena, u\CS ot

U, S, MK ‘Iavy

2



Summir INDUSTRIAL URPORATION

‘

NAHA+ OKINAWA

Marino ' : .. .
A, Camp: Smedley D. Butler, USHG
" a. Fire Net R
be. MPO Net
c. Taxi Net
de Telephone Net
"e. Maintenance Net
Be }MCAF, Futenma

a. VMGR Net.

For justificdtion reference, pleaso refer to USASTRATCOM OPNS BN
© (POST) OKIMAWA : i ‘

Yoﬁr favorable consideiat.ion of our application is solicited.

Yours very truly,

. SWMMIT INDUSTRIAL GORFORATION =
C. H. Leung
General Manager

CHL3 jh
encl.

© Naha, Okinawa

area. :

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. CIVIL. ADMINISTRATION OF THE RYUKYU I{SLANDS
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96248 : '

-

y ° IN REPLY REFER TO
Ay

Mr. C. H. Leung, General Managef"
Sumnit Industrial Coxporation

Dear Mr. Leung:

Reference is made to your letter dated 3 June 1969, subject: Applichtion'

for License to Install a two-way radio system.

Your proposal to operate four base, five mobile and two portable radio-
telephone stations in the 42-50 megahertz band cannot be favorably -
considered, for the following rxeasons: T T

“a. The 42-50 MHz band is virtually saturated and, as a matter of
policy, we no longer authorize general commercial firms to operate in
that portion of the spectrum. , 77T

b. It is necessary to keep the number of base and mobile stations
to a reasonable minimum, In.the case of the Summit Corporation (or any -

"-organization of the same or similar type and scope of operations) four

base and five mobile 'stations are not considered necessary.  In youxr
proposal.you have stipulated four base stations within a ‘distance of 13

comiles. o

c... Base and mobile station ?dﬁer oufpdt should be kebt to a ﬁinimgm.
You have proposed 100 watts at your Naha base station, and 60 watts for -’
each of ithe mobile units. This poweT factor is considexed_excessive.

d. Radiotelephone installations in private or manégement vehicles
aré not normally approved. This is due to the relatively small size.of
Okihawa’%nd the extraordinary radio frequency radiation content in this

It is suggested that your organization fe~engihéer a cbmmﬁnicationé systgm‘ o

along the following conceptual lines: : : T

9 JUL 1963

|




HCRI-PW

Mr. €. H. Leung

a. To operate in the 132-170 or f+50-470 megahertz band; preferably :

the latter. .

b. Not more than one base station, with power input (to the final

- stage) of not more than 50 watts.

c. Not more than three mobile stations.

d. Make maximum use of available commercial and military telephone

services for coordinating your company's business.

This letter is not intended to constitute a commitment to authorize
radiotelephone communications of any type. Howaver, due consideration
will be given to such modified proposal as you may choose to submit in
the future. = - .. o T R R

Sincerely yours,

‘L. CONNER
MAJ, AGC- - ; B
Chief of Administration

Nogd

'SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL UJURPORATION
L p GINOY/AN, OXINAWA : ) :

May 18, 1970

Chief of Administration
U, S, Civil Administration of

N The Ryukyu Islands - : : o '
i ) Subject: Report g'ctj,vatiorl date of the two-way radio system, :
_Gentlemeh:

Reference is made to your letber dated 22 October, 1969, ve are
authorized to operate one base, three mobile and three _portable
radiotelephone upits under spzcified term and conditioms,

" ome base, two mobile and two portable units has Just delivered -
from States, - ,

We are golng to install them and activate from May 20, 1970.‘
Thank you for your kind approval. B
Sincerely yours,
) SmﬂMIT INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION
C. M. ang

Business Manager

Ve are pleased to inform you that our first phase radio equipment '
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CPO Box 23, NAHA, OKINAWA

Cable Address: “DEMAURO" Oki
APO 239 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. : o Otinawa

TEL: 097-2285/3427/2400

6 December 1971

Cont'd:
- 4 i
1 T o !
CPO Box 23, NAHA, OKINAWA 24 . Cable Address; “DEMAURO" Okinawa R S . We first instituted the use of radioteleph i ion
o > TAHA, : 3 o ‘ phones in construction work
i - APO 9623 SAN FRANCISCO CALIF, . _ TEL: 097.2285/3421/2400 ‘ 1 e on Okinawa in 1965 during installation of the island wide waber digtri—
: S B ) bution system. Approval was granted by USCAR to install and operate the
6 December 1971 . 1 following radiotelephone facilities: . ' sy
; ' B ! o ’ ' T ' “ : '
igeEIXin Eﬁbagsy § - : ; 3 * Iype Station .- Freq (MC ~ Emission Power (Watts) o
2-Chome, Minato-Ku » ‘ BRI T " Net Control (1) 165,10: - 30r'3 80 {
L Tokyo, Japan . , ' o e G : : - |
e - - : o . Fixed : = (3) 165.10 30F3 -1 é
S R " Attn: . Mr, Charles Schmitz A : . © Mobile - (15) 165.10 30F3 30

T ', Legal Counsel :
(; : . . . This water distribution project entailed excavating and installing
- 1o o ) over 85 miles of 36 inch diameter pipe throughout the island, The project
: Re: Radiotelephone Facilities - Okinawa, Ryukyu Islands was completed on schedule, The timing and scheduling required to enable
o . . P this timely completion was made possible by the use of the radiotelephones.
R Sinie 1965 we have added with USCAR approval one additional fixed base
: -+ station, S o : ) ‘

Dear Mr.'Schmité: A

| AT We have been advised by the United States Civil Administration, Ryukyu . 5 !
i ' Islands (USCAR) that our present authorization to operate radiotelephone possible to operate a construction firm with widespread operations such

i : facilities will _be placed under Japanese Government rules and regulation ‘ © as ours vithout radiotelephones.particularly, in view of constant changing

; upon reversion and that it may be necessary t “;Qapply to the appropriate ' ‘ field conditions, in personnel; vehicles and équipment. ‘By proper scheduling

: Japanese authorities in order to obtains their sanction to continue in of ‘our work,‘equipment, vehicles and personnel we can operate in a safe :

n operation after reversion, “economic manner which 'will result in ‘savings to our clients. ‘ i

It is quite obvious in this day and age'that it is pracfically im-

P ‘ These rédioteiéphone facilities are of vital importance to our daily
business operations here on Okinawa and without whichiwe can not operate
economically or:efficiently and would result in ‘substantial loss of‘business.

It is requested that your office take necessary steps in your nego—‘
‘tlat;ons‘to‘insure‘the continuance of our present approval with the proper
Japan¢s§ government officials upon reversion of Okinawa to Japan.,

Ny

DeMauro‘ConstrﬁC£ion Corporation is a‘wholly‘owned American firm in-
corporated in the State of Nevada in 1958. ''We are .primarily engaged in the SR - n .
hedvy construction industry and as such have built up a reputation during £ : B BRI e - : . . :
the past 12 years as one of the leaders in that field on Okinawa. We em-~. . o e : i L Very truly yours, -

; ploy approximately 700 Okinawans and operate 100 company owmed vehicles' on i . ) D R S SR 3 :
: the island, @@ o AR : ‘ :

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter,

, DEMAURO CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
j  Our work.is performed throughout the island of Okinawa and the adjacent Sl s L ‘ S ‘)u4§4$£»14§' 4 49/4;4{:1

. islands. Many of the remote areas are without telephone facilities or means ) co . >303eph M. DeMauro

of communication.” The only means of efficient ' communication is by radio- L’Vice—President o |
telephone. 'Such are the conditions on our present projects‘atrggkgji;pgm o L ’

in northern Okinawa and at Henza Island. It is estimated that savings in~
excess of $18,000 have been reflected in our bid to the U.S. Government in

our costs by the use of radiotelephone at the above two sites.




- ok

¢ o Sy
xﬁ/, - ) L 4 V. What proportion of above opcratioﬁs do you carry on under foreign
. . : Questionnaire . E : ’ investment liccenses; what proportion under other status? (Give estimated
: . . . 1 . : o ‘breakdown of the percent of your business with USG egencies and/or
(Form A) . [ . 'military personnel®) )

I. Name: of Firm: DIZIAURO GOISTRUCTION CORPORATION . Ll

: U, 8, Government Congtmc’cién Contracts « 100%

Okihziw.a Address: ©P0 BOX 23

“ LATIA, OXINAVA -

‘II. Foreign Investment License(s): Hone R - ‘ ' - ) . e i
No. of License: 1) 2)__ 3 :

Date Issued:

o

) Period of Validity: . %@ " i.nclud(,fs not only personnel on active duty status but also civilians ’
@, : : 3 . ‘ R . . i LSS employed by an agency of the USG and the dependents of such individuals., ;
) (Note: Please attach copies of all licenses and applications from which : . . A ‘ ‘ A ‘
_ : issued) . ) ] ’ : o VI.. Principal items impo.rted'into Okinawa as a part of your business operations,

A
)
Ao
N

II1.- If all or pyai‘t of your business is operating without a foreign investment
license, under what status? (Firms operating entirely without forcign

Us e ) Description of 'Item : A Estimated Import Level
,"invest‘ment license, please fill out also at‘t.ached Fprm B) : ‘ (675, mechinery, foodstuffs) 2 ‘ ‘ |
P ‘. X N ' : i i p S e . . : : [
ﬁ HICOM Ordinance 11, Article 2.7 Which paragraph? } i ; X
i D en i R v - , S ‘ Heavy cquipment, construction . ! . '
[/ 1Indent Operation. P © . mabterials end supplies S $1,200,000,00 » annual average
S 5 Other (Describe): U.S. Military Conbractor under invitobion ' Fona e v e i S =
o ' R bty tho United Stabes Governuent on U,S8, ; 5 ' A R :
' Govornmont Projects. i - :
Spoclal Constiuction permlb fhasucd by T:gz\do Lo R T ; et
& Industry Department of GRI on non-military Pl o S , . B
construction contractas. ) N & : ‘
) ‘ i x e
!

VII. W.hat specific questions do you have concerning Japanese law, regulations,

.IV. Description of‘operations (includiﬁg scope and volume of business): and policy as they will apply to your business after reversion?

" Please include also gross sales end export, zotual invested copital, i Vhat will Beo the sbatus of firms doing business on Okinawa under

and number of employees; : : Invitation by U.S. Government to bid on U,S. Governmeab Projocts?
Genoral construction works and other gervices, ‘ : : S e S S L R PIRR LRI

Average Annual Gross Income (10 yoars) 3;5,000,000.00 :

Invested Copital $ 150,000,00 ‘ "
~ Averagoe employees =~ 700 - . :

W
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Questionnaire

(Form B).

-- To be filled out only by those firms without a foreign
investment license -- -

Name of Firm: . DEMAURO CONSTRUGLION CORPORATION

Place of Incorporation: Hovada, USA

Principal Shareholders:

Shareholder e 7+ Location and Nationality
Michael Delauro ‘ : ".  Okinawa, USA
Jogeph M, Dellauro - .. Okinawo, USA

Nicola Delauro - o -+ Okinawa, USA

Frincipal Gfficers of Firm:

" . 'Name : - Location &and Nationslity
Michael Dellauro o~ Pregident Okinavya, USA :
Jogcph M, Delauro - Viece President Olinawa, USA
Antonio M Bables = Sec-Treas, Okcinawa, TFil,-

Relation of Ckinazwa operation to activities of company as a whole?

1 200% of construction acbivities are presently being performed in
Okinava vhere the whole company is located, - T

i

Description and size of investment 1n Okinawa:
estates - T o T
- Boal/and congtruction equiypments - $1,500,000,00 .. .
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